(as the case may be) which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance of Hong Kong and as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of
the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong, or was otherwise a substantial shareholder of
the Company.

CHANGES IN SHARES

On 13 June 2022, the registration procedures for the First Grant of shares under the 2021
Restricted Share Incentive Scheme were completed. The Certificate of Registration of Change
in Securities was issued by the CSDC Shanghai Branch, and the number of shares under the
First Grant was 112,270,300 shares. Upon completion of the grant, the total share capital of the
Company was changed from 17,022,672,951 shares to 17,134,943,251 shares. For details of the
matters, please refer to the announcement of the results of the First Grant of the 2021 Restricted
Share Incentive Scheme of the Company dated 14 June 2022.

Before and after the change, the share capital of the Company was as follows:

Before the change Changes After the change

Number Proportion

Issuance of

new shares Number Proportion

(%) (%)

I.Shares subject to trading
moratorium – – 112,270,300 112,270,300 0.65

II.Tradable shares not subject
to trading moratorium

1.RMB denominated ordinary
shares 13,078,706,983 76.83 – 13,078,706,983 76.33

2.Overseas listed foreign
invested shares 3,943,965,968 23.17 – 3,943,965,968 23.02

III.Total shares 17,022,672,951 100.00 112,270,300 17,134,943,251 100.00

332022 INTERIM REPORT

APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN SHARES

On 20 April 2022, the Company received the “Approval on the Implementation of the Restricted
Share Incentive Scheme by Aluminum Corporation of China Limited*” (Guo Zi Kao Fen [2022] No.
157) from the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council
(the “SASAC”). The SASAC approved the implementation of the restricted share incentive scheme
by the Company in principle. On 26 April 2022, the Company considered and approved the relevant
proposals on the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme at the 2022 first extraordinary general